

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BILLY YORK WALKER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOHN PARKER SWEENEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
T. SKY WOODWARD  
JAMES WALLACE PORTER, III  
MARC A. NARDONE  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street, NW, Suite 1350  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 719-8216  
jsweeney@babbc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Rifle Association of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Petition addresses the question expressly reserved in <i>Beecham</i> .....	4
A. <i>Beecham</i> does not foreclose considera- tion of the question presented here.....	4
B. This Court has resolved most of the issues not reached in <i>Beecham</i> , leaving only the question presented here.....	8
C. The Sixth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Bee-             cham</i> and <i>Caron</i> and misapplies its decision in <i>Logan</i> .....	12
D. Walker’s application to the federal court to secure restoration of federal civil rights under federal law satisfies <i>Beecham</i> .....	17
II. Granting certiorari is necessary to safe- guard the fundamental right to keep and bear arms.....	18
III. Granting certiorari is necessary to re- solve a jurisdictional split .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	11
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binderup v. Holder</i> , No. 13-cv-0675, 2014 WL 4764424 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2014).....	7
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DuPont v. Nashua Police Dep't</i> , 113 A.3d 239 (N.H. 2015).....	4, 23
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	10, 15
<i>Logan v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007) .....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	3, 4, 18, 22, 23
<i>McDonough v. Dupont</i> , 136 S. Ct. 533 (2015).....	4
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 826 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 2013) .....	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Boney</i> , 977 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>United States v. Cassidy</i> , 899 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 20 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 1994).....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Walker v. U.S.</i> , 800 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesson et al. v. Town of Salisbury et al.</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D. Mass. 2014).....	6

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2 .....	10, 15

## STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 925(c) .....	9, 12, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1865 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1865(b)(5).....	10, 11, 14
SUP. CT. R. 10(a) .....	4
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	3
SUP. CT. R. 37.2.....	1
SUP. CT. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-20-112.....	14
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-29-105(b)(1).....	5
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-29-105(b)(2).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. 495, 99th Cong., 28-29 (1986).....	9
NACDL, Restoration of Rights Project, <a href="https://www.nacdl.org/uploadedFiles/files/resource_center/2012_restoration_project/Loss_and_Restoration_of_Civil_Rights_and_Firearms_Privileges.pdf">https://www.nacdl.org/uploadedFiles/files/resource_center/2012_restoration_project/Loss_and_Restoration_of_Civil_Rights_and_Firearms_Privileges.pdf</a> .....	21
